Key Prediction Security of Keyed Sponges
Bart Mennink
Digital Security Group, Radboud University, Nijmegen, The Netherlands
Abstract. The keyed sponge is a well-accepted method for message au-
thentication. It processes data at a certain rate by sequential evaluation
of an underlying permutation. If the key size k is smaller than the rate,
currently known bounds are tight, but if it exceeds the rate, state of the

in other words, the key is absorbed as if the function is an outer-keyed, resp.
full-keyed, sponge.
The security of keyed duplexes can be proven from keyed sponges and vice
versa [18, 38]. The reduction makes use of the fact that one evaluation of the
keyed duplex consists of ` evaluations of a keyed sponge, where ` denotes the
number of blocks that are duplexed in-between two initialization calls. Even
stronger, both the outer-keyed duplex and full-keyed duplex are proven to also
achieve the bound of (1), up to constant, where the key prediction security is
still for the keyed sponge function F ∈ {OKS,FKS}.
For both variants of the keyed sponges and keyed duplexes one can also
consider security in the nonce-respecting setting, where a nonce is compressed
into the state prior to the first data block. In this case, the general bound of (1)
4
Table 1: Suggested parameters in the STROBE protocol framework [28,29].
scheme b c r k
STROBE-128/1600 1600 256 1344 256
STROBE-256/1600 1600 512 1088 256
STROBE-128/800 800 256 544 256
STROBE-256/800 800 512 288 256
STROBE-128/400 400 256 144 256
can go down to around
M2
2b
+